
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 4th December, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 3.33 of the Cabinet Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Cabinet. Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Questions to Cabinet Members  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities.

The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2018.

6. Notice of Motion - Email Retention  (Pages 11 - 16)

To consider a report on the Notice of Motion.

7. Domestic Tax Base 2019/20 Report  (Pages 17 - 24)

To consider a report which sets out the Council Tax base calculation 2019/20 for 
recommendation from Cabinet to Council.

8. Public Realm Improvements Castle Street Macclesfield - Authority to Enter into 
a Contract  (Pages 25 - 36)

To consider a report which seeks approval to award a contract to improve the public 
realm on Castle Street, Macclesfield.

9. Macclesfield Leisure Centre Redevelopment  (Pages 37 - 42)

To consider a report which seeks approval for the Council to enter into a contract for 
works at Macclesfield Leisure Centre. 

10. Cheshire East Air Quality Strategy 2018 Update  (Pages 43 - 70)

To consider a report recommending the approval of the Cheshire East Air Quality 
Strategy.

11. Havannah Primary School - Proposed Change to Age Range  (Pages 71 - 76)

To consider a request from the Governors of Havannah Primary School for a 
permanent change to the age range of the school from 4-11 to age 3-11, to take 
effect from January 2019.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 6th November, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes and J Saunders

Councillors in attendance
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, S Edgar, D Flude,  
S Gardiner, L Jeuda, A Kolker, B Moran, B Roberts and G Williams

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place/Acting Deputy Chief Executive
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Mark Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer
Alex Thompson, Acting S151 Officer
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Apologies
Councillors J P Findlow and D Stockton

The Leader referred to the work that the Council had done with local 
communities through the Cheshire East Reflects programme to remember 
those who had served the country during the Great War. She hoped that as 
many people as possible would attend remembrance ceremonies within their 
local communities over the weekend, and mentioned in particular events 
being hosted by the Council on Saturday afternoon in Memorial Square, 
Crewe and Sunday afternoon in Tatton Park.

The Leader also referred to the Crewe Green Roundabout which had now 
been completed and was operating successfully, with traffic travelling with 
ease. She placed on record her thanks to the Highways Team and the 
Council’s partner organisation which had delivered the scheme ahead of 
schedule.

Finally, the Leader referred to the Growth Strategy published last week by the 
Constellation Partnership which sought to exploit the opportunities provided 
by HS2 to support good growth across Cheshire East and the region as a 
whole.



53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8 – 
Everybody Sport & Recreation Performance Report 2017/18 and Leisure 
Operating Agreement – as a member of the ESAR Trust.

Council
[...]
TES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th October 2018 be approved as 
a correct record.

57 URGENT DECISION - OAKFIELD LODGE SCHOOL, CREWE 

Cabinet received a report concerning an urgent decision taken by the 
Portfolio Holder for Children and Families in accordance Paragraph 3.43 
and Appendix 4 of the Cabinet Procedure Rules. The decision authorised 
the entering into of a construction contract for the building of the 
replacement facility for Oakfield Lodge Pupil Referral Unit at Crewe. 

RESOLVED

That the decision taken by the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 
under the urgency provisions be noted.



58 NOTICE OF MOTION - ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL 
HOLOCAUST REMEMBRANCE ALLIANCE WORKING DEFINITION OF 
ANTISEMITISM 

Cabinet considered the following motion which had been moved by 
Councillor S Gardiner and seconded by Councillor M Deakin at the Council 
meeting on 18th October 2018 and referred to Cabinet for consideration:

"We call upon this Council to adopt formally the definition of 
antisemitism adopted by the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance (IHRA) in 2016 and to ensure that its Equality and Diversity 
Policies clearly state that there will be no tolerance of antisemitism 
by its officers or elected members.

Additionally, we call on the Council to declare that it stands four-
square behind all Jewish people living in Cheshire East; together 
with their family members, in these difficult times for their 
community.

Furthermore, we request that the Director of People be charged 
with putting in place community cohesion strategies that will help 
and support any victims of antisemitism or other religious 
intolerances that may manifest themselves within this Borough."

The Government had formally adopted the working definition in December 
2016. The definition stated:

“Anti-Semitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be 
expressed as hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical 
man
[...]
eshire East, was coming to an end and that it was now 
necessary to start a new procurement process with a view to re-letting the 
contract.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. agrees that a competitive procurement exercise is undertaken for the 
provision of a Universal Information and Advice Service; and

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Health and the Acting Executive Director of 
People, to award a contract for an initial period of 3 years with options 
to extend for a maximum of 2 years.

62 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1of 



Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

63 ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR EMPLOYMENT USE 

Cabinet considered the report set out in Part 2 of the agenda.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. authorises the acquistion of the sites identified in Appendix 1 to the 
report; and

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Regeneration and 
the Director of Legal Services, to enter into the legal agreements 
requried to complete the purchase of the land. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)





 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  04 December 2018 

Report Title:  Notice of Motion - Email Retention  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Bates / Councillor Paul Findlow 

Senior Officer:  Mark Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the following motion 

which had been moved by Councillor Dorothy Flude and seconded by 

Councillor Suzanne Brookfield and referred to Cabinet for consideration at 

the Council meeting 18th October 2018: 

“Recognising the implications of both GDPR and Freedom of 

Information Act legislation, this Council defers any changes to the 

policy the retention of emails until all police investigations, Crown 

Prosecution decisions and possible court actions are complete.” 

 

1.2. Since the notice of motion, further briefings have taken place with portfolio 

holders Councillor Bates and Councillor Findlow, the Corporate Leadership 

Team, Information Governance Team and the Data Protection Officer to 

ratify that the email retention policy is compliant, fit for purpose and in 

accordance with legislation. All consulted parties have endorsed and 

approved the policy.  

1.3. Objective 6 of the Corporate Plan states that Cheshire East is a 

responsible, effective and efficient organisation. Adoption of a compliant 

email retention policy aligns to this objective and supports organisational 

compliance and responsible management of information.  

2. Recommendation/s 

That Cabinet 

2.1. Endorse the implementation of the email retention policy. 



 

OFFICIAL 

2.2. Agree that the policy will be technically enabled to the groups idenitifed as 

in scope this financial year, with the view of implementing the policy across 

the whole organisation, where appropriate, by April 2020. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 

3.1. GDPR directs that personal, sensitive data must not be retained for longer 

than is necessary. Wholesale retention of emails which may contain 

personal or sensitive data may therefore result in a breach of the GDPR. 

3.2. The email retention policy does not mandate wholesale deletion of emails; 

it is to ensure the organisation treats email as a business record where 

applicable and to store it with the right retention, controls and measures 

against the right case file. 

3.3. Organisation
[...]
gov.uk/ukpga/2018/12/pdfs/ukpga_20180012_en.pdf  

 

9.3. Article 5 of the GDPR 

https://gdpr-info.eu/art-5-gdpr/  

 

10. Contact Information 

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officer: 

Name:  Gareth Pawlett  

Job Title: Corporate Manager (ICT) and Chief Information Officer (CIO) 

Email: Gareth.pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

https://ico.org.uk/media/1624142/section-46-code-of-practice-records-management-foia-and-eir.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media/1624142/section-46-code-of-practice-records-management-foia-and-eir.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2018/12/pdfs/ukpga_20180012_en.pdf
https://gdpr-info.eu/art-5-gdpr/
mailto:Gareth.pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  04 December 2018 

Report Title:  Domestic Tax Base 2019/20 Report 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates - Finance and Communication 

Senior Officer:  Alex Thompson – Head of Finance and Performance       

(Section 151 Officer) 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report sets out the Council Tax base calculation 2019/20 for 

recommendation from Cabinet to Council. 

 

1.2. The calculation sets out the estimates of new homes less the expected level 

of discounts and the level of Council Tax Support (CTS). This results in a 

band D equivalent tax base position for each Town and Parish Council. 

 

1.3. The tax base reflects growth of £3.6m (1.7%) on the 2018/19 position 

highlighting the positive changes locally. Additional new homes and more 

properties brought back into use over the last nine years, have increased the 

taxbase by 13%.  

 

2. Recommendation/s 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

2.1. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 1992, the amount to be calculated by Cheshire East Council as 

its Council Tax Base for the year 2019/20 as 149,517.54 for the whole area.  

 

2.2. No changes are made to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20, other 

than the annual increase in the allowances used and clarification following 

changes in other state benefits. 

 

2.3. The following changes are made in respect of empty property charges: 



 

OFFICIAL 

 

i) The period for the award of discount in respect of empty rental 

property is reduced from 8 weeks to 6 weeks 

ii) The premium charged for property that has been empty for 2 years or 

longer be increased from 50% to 100% 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 

3.1. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 1992 Cheshire East Council is required to agree its tax base 

before 31st January 2019.   

 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. None. 

 

5. Background 

5.1. Cheshire East Council is required to approve its tax base before 31st January 

2019 so that the information can be provided to the Cheshire Police and 

Crime Commissioner and Cheshire Fire Authority for their budget processes. 

It also enables each Town and Parish Council to set their respective budgets. 

Details for each parish area are set out in Appendix A. 

 

5.2. The tax base for the area is the estimated number of chargeable dwellings 

expressed as a number of band D equivalents, adjusted for an estimated 

number of discounts, exemptions and appeals plus an allowance for non-

collection.  A reduction of 1% is included in the tax base calculation to allow 

for anticipated levels of non-collection.  

 

5.3. Processes to collect Council Tax locally continue to be effective and 

collection rates of 99% continue to be achieved over two years. Changes to 

Council Tax discounts, specifically the introduction and subsequent 

amendments to the CTS scheme are being managed and the forecast level 

of non-collection at Cheshire East has been maintained at 1% for 2019/20. 

 

5.4. The tax base has been calculated in accordance with the Council’s local 

policy to offer no reduction for empty properties except that Discretionary 

reductions will
[...]
1 107.03

Hankelow 157.66 156.09 Walgherton 66.48 65.81

Haslington 2,608.63 2,582.54 Wardle 56.79 56.22

Hassall 112.80 111.67 Warmingham 116.28 115.12

Hatherton 180.89 179.08 Weston 946.97 937.50

Haughton 104.57 103.53 Wettenhall 117.84 116.66

Henbury 353.24 349.71 Willaston 1,394.47 1,380.53

Henhull 25.10 24.85 Wilmslow 11,747.52 11,630.05

High Legh 900.31 891.31 Wincle 95.53 94.57

Higher Hurdsfield 333.37 330.03 Wirswall 41.08 40.67

Holmes Chapel 2,736.26 2,708.90 Wistaston 3,076.37 3,045.61

Hough 342.37 338.95 Woolstanwood 243.04 240.61

Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 190.49 188.59 Worleston 120.18 118.98

Hunsterson 83.75 82.91 Wrenbury 509.68 504.59

Hurleston 35.17 34.82 Wybunbury 634.34 628.00

151,027.82 149,517.54

OFFICIAL





 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Cabinet Report 

Date of Meeting:  04 December 2018 

Report Title:  Public Realm Improvements Castle Street Macclesfield - 

                                Authority to enter into a contract  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold - Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing 

and Regeneration 

Senior Officer:  Frank Jordan - Executive Director of Place  

 

Report Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update on progress on the programme of works to 

enhance the public realm in Macclesfield town centre as part of the 

Macclesfield town centre regeneration programme.  

1.2. The budget required for the enhancement of the public realm in 

Macclesfield town centre is identified in the Council’s approved capital 

programme for 2018/19. 

1.3. This report seeks approval for the award of a contract (following a 

compliant procurement process) in order to improve the public realm on 

Castle Street.  

 

2. Recommendation/s 

That Cabinet : 

2.1. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation with 

the Director of Legal Services and the s151 Officer, to enter into contractual 

arrangements to deliver works to improve the public realm on Castle Street 

Macclesfield, following a compliant procurement process. 

That Cabinet notes: 

2.2. The package of works approved by the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 

Planning and Regeneration for Castle Street; 

2.3. The requirement to temporarily close part of Churchill Way Car Park to 

accommodate a site compound for the duration of construction works 

subject to any required statutory processes.  

 



 

OFFICIAL 

Reasons for Recommendation/s 

2.4. Following the production of a High Level Business Case for public realm 

works in Macclesfield town centre and previous decisions by Cabinet 

approving funding of those works, a sum of up to £1.4M is available in the 

Development and Regeneration approved capital budget for a package of 

public realm works.  

2.5. Pre-construction design work for a package of public realm works has now 

been completed and approval gained from the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 

Planning and Regeneration for that package of works.  Given the value of 

the contemplated works, Cabinet approval is sought to progress the 

procurement of the construction works and enter into contractual 

arrangements with the successful contractor(s) to complete the work.  

 

3. Other Options Considered 

3.1.  None. 

 

4. Background 

4.1. The regeneration of Macclesfield town centre is a corporate objective set 

out in many strategy documents.  

 

4.2. It is now well recognised that high quality public realm, particularly in urban 

centres, can both help to increase town centre footfall and can help to sway 

decisions on business locations and investment. This is reflected in the 

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy which states that the Council will look to 

maximise opportunities for improvement and regeneration in central 

Macclesfield including through improvements to the public realm.  

 

4.3. On 3 May 2016 Cabinet approved the utilisation of £1M of capital to fund 

transformational public realm enhancements in Macclesfield town centre, 

focused o
[...]
of Legal Services and the s151 Officer, to enter into a contract to 

deliver works at Macclesfield Leisure Centre.  

3. Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1. These works are to be funded from the capital programme which includes a 

total sum of £4m for improvements to Macclesfield Leisure Centre. 

3.2. Pre-construction services commenced in July 2018 to progress the 

feasibility, design and agree the programme of works. Additional approval 

is required at this stage to progress the construction works and formally 

enter into a contract with the successful contractor to complete the 

redevelopment.  

3.3. As the contract value is £1.5m and so greater than £1m this requires 

Cabinet approval. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1.  None. 

 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

5. Background 

 
5.1. An initial package of work to redesign and expand the gym facilities at the 

Leisure Centre has also already been tendered and let.  

5.2. Approval is now being sought to commence the works to the customer 

facing elements of the scheme including, the swimming pool village change 

facility, spa, fitness studio spaces and customer reception. 

6. Implications of the Recommendations 

6.1. Legal Implications 

6.1.1. Everybody Leisure currently manages the existing facility on behalf of 

the Council as part of its Leisure Operating Agreement. Under this 

Agreement it will continue to manage the redeveloped facility. 

6.1.2. It is proposed to award the contract following a compliant procurement 

process through the Northwest Construction Hub Framework. This is a 

Framework Agreement administered by Manchester City Council and can 

be used by local authorities and other public bodies in the North West of 

England 

6.2. Finance Implications 

6.2.1. A budget of up to £4m is included in the approved main capital 

programme to redevelop the leisure centre. The additional approval to 

transfer the budget from the addendum was obtained from the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance & Co
[...]
g tissues, lymphoma and leukaemia. 

Lead (Pb) 

Exposure to high levels in air may result in toxic biochemical effects which have adverse 

effects on the kidneys, gastrointestinal tract, the joints and reproductive systems, and acute or, 

chronic damage to the nervous system. Affects intellectual development in young children. 



 

  Cheshire East Local Air Quality Strategy  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 





 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  04 December 2018 

Report Title:  Havannah Primary School - Proposed Change to Age Range 

Portfolio Holder: Jos Saunders, Portfolio Holder Children and Families 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director - People 

1. Report Summary 
 
1.1. The Governors of Havannah Primary have requested a permanent change 

to the age range of Havannah Primary School from 4-11 to age 3-11, to 
take effect from January 2019. This will be an amendment to the existing 
arrangement of a governor-led pre-school on site in order to ensure the 
best possible transition from Early Years Foundation Stage into the main 
school. 
 

1.2. Havannah Primary School is a local authority maintained school and 
therefore any amendment to the age range is classed as a “significant 
change” and is subject to statutory public notice and 4 week statutory 
representation period.  

1.3. This paper reports on the outcome of the statutory public notice, and 
subsequent 4 week statutory representation period.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Cabinet approve the proposed change in age range for Havannah Primary 
School from 4-11 year olds to 3-11 year olds for implementation January 
2019 having given due consideration to the responses to the statutory 
public notice. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1. This recommendation is made on the basis of the publication of a public 

notice and the outcomes of the subsequent statutory 4 week representation 

period. Only 1 response was received during the period of statutory notice 


[...]
o approve the 

proposal. 

7.2. The representation period was notified to key stakeholders including Ward 

Members, MP, the Diocese and Parish Councils. Information was emailed 

to all local schools.    

7.3 There was only 1 response to the statutory notice which commented          

“I have no objections to the proposed change of age range at Havannah”. 

 

 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

8. Access to Information 

8.1 DfE Guidance - Making significant changes (prescribed alterations’s) to 

maintained schools.  

 DfE Guidance -  Guidance for Decision Makers. 

9. Contact Information 

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officer: 

Name: Val Simons 

Job Title: Pupil Place Planning Officer 

Email: val.simons@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/751295/Maintained_schools_prescribed_alterations_guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/751295/Maintained_schools_prescribed_alterations_guidance.pdf
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/documents/s55123/Appendix%205%20-%20DFE%20Guidance%20for%20Decision%20Makers.pdf

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Notice of Motion - Email Retention
	7 Domestic Tax Base 2019/20 Report
	Domestic Tax Base - appendix

	8 Public Realm Improvements Castle Street Macclesfield - Authority to Enter into a Contract
	Castle Street Public Realm Improvements - plan 1
	Castle Street Public Realm Improvements - plan 2
	Castle Street Public Realm Improvements - plan 3

	9 Macclesfield Leisure Centre Redevelopment
	10 Cheshire East Air Quality Strategy 2018 Update
	Air Quality Strategy - appendix

	11 Havannah Primary School - Proposed Change to Age Range



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes, J P Findlow, J Saunders and 
D Stockton

Councillors in attendance
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, S Corcoran, L Durham, D Flude, B Moran, 
J Rhodes, B Walmsley and G Williams

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place/Acting Deputy Chief Executive
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Mark Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

65 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell asked if the Council would consider installing defibrillators on 
its buildings.  The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Regeneration 
undertook to provide a comprehensive list of buildings with defibrillators to 
Sue Helliwell.

At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor D Flude mentioned that the 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service had defibrillators which she believed 
could be made available to other organisations. Councillor B Moran 
suggested that any list of buildings with defibrillators should include 
defibrillators installed by town and parish councils. The Leader asked that 
the list of buildings with defibrillators be sent to Sue Helliwell and copied to 
members present at the meeting in view of their contributions.

66 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Councillor Rhoda Bailey referred to the funding that had been made 
available for domestic abuse and asked whether, given that it would be 



spread across three authorities, it would be worth having. The Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration responded that the three 
authorities in question worked closely together across boundaries in 
tackling domestic abuse and that this would ensure that the funding was 
well-used. The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families added that the 
funding was over two years which would allow for a longer-term project. 
The Portfolio Holder for Health referred to the White Ribbon event held last 
Friday which had focused on domestic abuse and the ways in which 
businesses and the community could encourage people to speak out.

Councillor D Flude asked what the Council would do to make town centre 
redevelopments more disabled and dementia-friendly. The Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Care and Integration responded that she wanted to see 
the Borough’s town centres as dementia-friendly but that this would have 
to be achieved in partnership with local residents and third sector 
organisations. The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration added that any regeneration proposals that came forward 
for town centres would be considered in terms of whether they were 
dementia-friendly and accessible, and that this would be built into the 
planning process.

Councillor Flude also referred to text messages that residents were 
receiving from the Council, asking them to confirm their mobile phone 
numbers. She asked for confirmation that the messages were being sent 
by the Council. The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communication 
responded that the messages were being sent by the Council and that 
consideration was being given to how the Council could better 
communicate the legitimate nature of the messages.

Councillor S Corcoran referred to a question he had asked at the previous 
meeting regarding EU Solutions Limited and an email from the Leader to a 
member of the public in 2016 confirming that all creditors had been paid in 
full. He understood that a standards investigation had now been 
undertaken. In response, the Leader confirmed that the outcome of the 
standards investigation would be circulated to all Members prior to the 
Council meeting on 13th December 2018.

67 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

68 NOTICE OF MOTION - EMAIL RETENTION 

Cabinet considered the following motion which had been moved by 
Councillor D Flude and seconded by Councillor S Brookfield at the Council 
meeting on 18th October 2018 and referred to Cabinet for consideration:



“Recognising the implications of both GDPR and Freedom of 
Information Act legislation, this Council defers any changes to the 
policy the retention of emails until all police investigations, Crown 
Prosecution decisions and possible court actions are complete.”

Since the notice of motion, briefings had taken place with relevant parties 
to ratify that the Council’s email retention policy was compliant, fit for 
purpose and in accordance with legislation. All consulted parties had 
endorsed and approved the policy. 

Councillor D Flude spoke on the matter as the proposer of the motion.

RESOLVED

That 

1. the implementation of the email retention policy be endorsed; and

2. the policy be technically enabled to the groups idenitifed as in scope 
this financial year, with a view to implementing the policy across the 
whole organisation, where appropriate, by April 2020.

69 DOMESTIC TAX BASE 2019/20 REPORT 

Cabinet considered a report on the Council Tax base calculation 2019/20 
for recommendation to Council.

The calculation set out the estimates of new homes less the expected 
level of discounts and the level of Council Tax Support. This resulted in a 
band D equivalent tax base position for each Town and Parish Council.

The tax base reflected growth of £3.6m (1.7%) on the 2018/19 position, 
highlighting the positive changes locally. Additional new homes, and more 
properties brought back into use over the last nine years, had increased 
the tax base by 13%. 

RESOLVED

That Council be recommended to approve

1. that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, the amount to be calculated by Cheshire East 
Council as its Council Tax Base for the year 2019/20 be 149,517.54 for 
the whole area;

2. that no changes be made to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2019/20, other than the annual increase in the allowances used and 
clarification following changes in other state benefits; and



3. that the following changes be made in respect of empty property 
charges:

(a) the period for the award of discount in respect of empty rental 
property be reduced from 8 weeks to 6 weeks; and

(b) the premium charged for property that has been empty for 2 years 
or longer be increased from 50% to 100%.

70 PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS CASTLE STREET MACCLESFIELD 
- AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT 

Cabinet considered a report which sought approval to award a contract to 
improve the public realm on Castle Street, Macclesfield. The package of 
works, which had been approved by the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Planning and Regeneration, included widened footways, tactile paving, 
provision for limited tree planting and engraved text and public art to 
promote Macclesfield’s culture, heritage and local distinctiveness.  

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation 
with the Director of Legal Services and the S151 Officer, to enter into 
contractual arrangements to deliver works to improve the public realm 
on Castle Street Macclesfield, following a compliant procurement 
process;

2. notes the package of works approved by the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Planning and Regeneration for Castle Street; and

3. notes the requirement to close temporarily part of Churchill Way Car 
Park to accommodate a site compound for the duration of construction 
works subject to any required statutory processes. 

71 MACCLESFIELD LEISURE CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 

Cabinet considered a report which sought approval for the Council to enter 
into a contract for works at Macclesfield Leisure Centre. The works related 
to the swimming pool village change facility, spa, fitness studio spaces and 
customer reception.

Councillor L Durham spoke in support of the proposal as a local ward 
member.



RESOLVED

That Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Director of Legal Services and the S151 Officer, to 
enter into a contract to deliver works at Macclesfield Leisure Centre. 

72 CHESHIRE EAST AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2018 UPDATE 

Cabinet considered a report recommending the approval of the Cheshire 
East Air Quality Strategy. The purpose of the Strategy was to ensure that 
air quality was taken into account in all relevant decisions of the Council.

In response to concerns expressed by Councillor S Corcoran regarding 
poor air quality levels in Middlewich Road, Sandbach, and the health 
implications for children walking to school, the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Planning and Regeneration confirmed that air quality levels in 
Middlewich Road were being monitored and were currently below the level 
at which they would be considered unsafe. 

RESOLVED

That the Air Quality Strategy be approved.

73 HAVANNAH PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROPOSED CHANGE TO AGE 
RANGE 

Cabinet considered a request from the Governors of Havannah Primary 
School, Congleton for a permanent change to the age range of the school 
from 4-11 to age 3-11, to take effect from January 2019.

Following a four week representation period, no objections to the proposal 
had been received.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet approves the proposed change in age range for Havannah 
Primary School, Congleton from 4-11 year olds to 3-11 year olds for 
implementation from January 2019, having given due consideration to the 
response to the statutory public notice.

At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman thanked everyone for their 
attendance and wished them a Happy Christmas.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)


